

No. 23-1286

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ESOP ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD J. PEARL
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
320 S. Canal Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 569-1000
rick.pearl@faegredrinker.com

D. ALICIA HICKOK*
MARK D. TATICCHI
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
One Logan Square,
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
alicia.hickok@faegredrinker.com
mark.taticchi@faegredrinker.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the ESOP Association

116932



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to the EAJA Conflicts with the EAJA’s Purpose.....	4
II. The Department of Labor’s Position was the Type of Governmental Overreach the EAJA was Meant to Prevent.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 95 S. Ct. 1612, 44 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1975)	5
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121, 135 S. Ct. 2158, 192 L. Ed. 2d 208 (2015)	5
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 111 S. Ct. 2123, 115 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1991)	5
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	12, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, et al. v. Raimondo, et al.</i> , 603 U.S. ___ (2024)	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680, 103 S. Ct. 3274, 77 L. Ed. 2d 938 (1983)	4
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(18)	13, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(18)(B)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)	3, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(i)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(l)	2
29 U.S.C.A. § 3228(c)(4)(B)	16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	1, 2, 9, 11, 12, 13
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 186 (1985)	4
Small Business Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481, § 201, 94 Stat. 2321 (1980)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Court Awarded Attorney's Fees and Equal Access to the Courts, 122 U. Pa. L. Rev. 636 (1974)	4
53 Fed. Reg. 17632-01 (May 17, 1988)	12
H. R. Rep. No. 96-1005, Part 1 (1980)	6, 8
H.R. Rep No. 96-1418, 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4984 (1980)	5, 6, 7, 8, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement (last accessed June 20, 2024)	14
https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/ebsa/ebsa20141043 (last accessed June 20, 2024)	15
https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement/esop-agreement-appraisal-guidelines.pdf	15
https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement/esop-agreement-appraisal-guidelines-first-bankers.pdf	15
https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement/esop-agreement-appraisal-guidelines-joyner.pdf	15
https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement/esop-agreement-appraisal-guidelines-lubbock.pdf	15
https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement/esop-agreement-appraisal-guidelines-alpha.pdf	15
https://www.inc.com/graham-winfrey/us-cracking-down-on-esop-plans.html (last accessed July 5, 2024).	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
https://www.plansponsor.com/reducing-risk-esop-investigations-litigation/?layout=print (last accessed July 5, 2024)	14
INTERNATIONAL VALUATION STANDARDS (2017), § 10.1 . . .	13
S. Rep. No. 586, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	8
S. Rep. 96-253 (1979)	5, 7, 8
Shannon P. Pratt, THE OPINION OF THE COLLEGE ON DEFINING STANDARDS OF VALUE, 34 <i>Valuation</i> 2 (1989)	13
